# THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY HAS APPROVED THIS FORM AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY. THIS FORM MAY NOT BE MODIFIED WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY.

Eastern Salt Company, Inc. 134 Middle Street Lowell, MA 01852 Contract No. 1088536 Amendment No. 1

This amendment is between Montgomery, County, Maryland (County) and Eastern Salt Company Inc.

### Background

- 1. The parties entered into Contract No. 1088536 on October 2, 2018.
- 2. The term of the present contract ends on October 1, 2019.
- 3. The purpose of the contract is to purchase deicing road salt.
- 4. The contract authorizes an extension of the contract term, at the option of the County, and a price adjustment.
- 5. The purpose of this amendment is to extend the contract term and adjust prices as provided for under the contract.

#### **CHANGES**

- 1. The contract term is extended through October 1, 2020 as permitted by the contract.
- 2. A price adjustment, as expressly permitted under the terms of the contract, is allowed as follows: Effective October 2, 2019, all contract prices are increased by 1.6% in accordance with Section C-Special Terms and Conditions, provision #2 of this contract and the Consumer Price Index for the Washington, D.C. Metropolitan Area for the previous 12-month period. New Prices reflecting this adjustment are attached to this amendment as ATTACHMENT A.

#### **EFFECT**

- 1. Existing contract provisions remain in effect unless specifically changed by this amendment.
- 2. This amendment is entered into prior to the expiration of the contract term.
- 3. This amendment is entered into on the date of signature by the Director, Office of Procurement.
- 4. No goods or services are to be provided pursuant to this amendment until the Director, Office of Procurement signs

## **SIGNATURES**

Eastern Salt Company, Inc.	MONTGO
(Corporate Contractor's Signature)	Avina
Shelauh E. Mahoney, President	Procu
Title	Date:
September 16, 2019	
Date	
	By:

MON	TGOMERY	COUNT	IY, MAK	YLAND	
	Avinesh G. S Procurement	Shetty, D	virector O	ffice of	
		,			
Date:	9/	23/	19		
				6	
P.,	TREC	OMME	NDED:	(	
	1	)	5	X	
By:				/\	
_	Řichard C.	Dorsey	Jr., Chief		
	Division of				
Department of Transportation					
		1 . 1	/		
	4	1191	14		

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

# ATTACHMENT A

Zone:	ltem #:	Item Description: Current Price:		Item Description: Current Price:		1.6% increase:		New Price:	
001 A		Rock Salt - 10 Ton Min. Pick Up by Order Department or Agency. Pickup location: Ruckert Terminals 2021 S Clinton St, Baltimore, MD	\$	57.90	\$	0.93	\$	58.83	
001	В	Rock Salt - (FOB) Delivered to Locations as Specified on Page(s) 14-16	\$	57.90	\$	0.93	\$	58.83	
002	Α	Rock Salt - 10 Ton Min. Pick Up by Order Department or Agency. Pickup location: Ruckert Terminals 2021 S Clinton St, Baltimore, MD	\$	73.00	\$	1.17	\$	74.17	
002	В	Rock Salt - (FOB) Delivered to Locations as Specified on Page(s) 17-19	\$	73.00	\$	1.17	\$	74.17	
003	A	Rock Salt - 10 Ton Min. Pick Up by Order Department or Agency. Pickup location:	No Bid		N/A		N/A		
003	В	Rock Salt - (FOB) Delivered to Locations as Specified on Page(s) 20	No Bid		N/A		N/A		
004	A	Rock Salt - 10 Ton Min. Pick Up by Order Department or Agency. Pickup location: Ruckert Terminals 2021 S Clinton St, Baltimore, MD	\$	63.50	\$	1.02	\$	64.52	
004	В	Rock Salt - (FOB) Delivered to Locations as Specified on Page(s) 21	\$	63.50	\$	1.02	\$	64.52	

		ed.		
			•	
			•	